
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 06-2491

JEWS FOR JESUS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH RAPP,

Respondent.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (Case No. 4D05-4870)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gregg D. Thomas
James J. McGuire
Rachel E. Fugate
THOMAS & LOCICERO PL
400 N. Ashley Drive, Suite 1100
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 984-3060
Facsimile: (813) 984-3070

Attorneys for Amici Curiae: Media General Operations, Inc.;
The New York Times Company; Orlando Sentinel Communications
Company; Sun-Sentinel Company; Florida Press Association;
ABC, Inc.; ESPN, Inc.; E.W. Scripps Company; Association of
American Publishers; and Cox Enterprises, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. This Court Should Not Recognize A Cause of Action For False Light Invasion of Privacy	2
A. False Light’s “Highly Offensive To A Reasonable Person” Standard Is Unclear And Highly Subjective	3
1. Courts Have Been Inconsistent In Applying The Highly Offensive Standard.....	3
2. False Light Would Create Enormous Uncertainty For the Media.....	6
B. The Pending Cases in Florida Demonstrate That False Light Is A Conceptually Empty But Dangerous Tort.....	8
II. Rapp’s Claim Can Be Resolved Without Reference To False Light.....	12
A. False Light Is Not Necessary To Redress Alleged Damage To Rapp’s Reputation.....	12
B. False Light Is Not Necessary To Redress Rapp’s Alleged Mental Or Emotional Injury	15
III. If This Court Recognizes False Light, It Must Apply The Limits Of Defamation Law	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	5
<i>Cain v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 878 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. 1994)	4, 7
<i>Cox Commc'ns, Inc. v. Lowe</i> , 328 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985)	20
<i>Denver Publ'g Co. v. Bueno</i> , 54 P. 3d 893 (Colo. 2002)	4, 6
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> , 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	18
<i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	19
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	15
<i>Sturgeon v. Retherford Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 1218 (Okla. Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	3

<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	19
<i>Welling v. Weinfeld</i> , 866 N.E.2d 1051 (Ohio 2007)	8
<i>Zieve v. Hairston</i> , 598 S.E.2d 25 (Ga. 2004)	5

STATE CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 863 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2003)	4, 15
<i>Butler v. New York Times Co.</i> , 35 Med. L. Rep. 1894 (Fla. 8th Cir. Ct. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 433 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	6
<i>Canonico v. Callaway</i> , 35 Med. L. Rep. 1549 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. 2007)	11
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. King</i> , 557 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1990)	17
<i>Florida Publ'g Co. v. Fletcher</i> , 340 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1977)	11
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 373 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	16
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Gannett Co. v. Anderson</i> , 947 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	9, 10
<i>Gutman v. Orlando Sentinel</i> , No. 2005-CA-4071 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct.)	11

<i>Heekin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 789 So. 2d (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Luszczynski v. Tampa Bay Television</i> , No. 03-11424 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. 2006)	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson</i> , 467 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1985)	17
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Ane</i> , 458 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Milks v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>R.J. v Humana of Fla., Inc.</i> , 652 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1995)	17
<i>Sampson v. Media General Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 07-518-CI-19 (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct.)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Cuban Am. Nat'l Found.</i> , 731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	13

STATE STATUTES

Florida Statute, Section 95.11	19
Florida Statutes, Section 770	8, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62A Am. Jur 2d. <i>Privacy</i> , Section 130 (1990).....	20
Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, <i>False Light Invasion of Privacy: The Light that Failed</i> , 64 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 364 (1989).....	5
Harvey L. Zuckman, <i>Invasion of Privacy – Some Communicative Torts Whose Time Has Gone</i> , 47 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 253	7
Nathan E. Ray, <i>Let There be False Light: Resisting the Growing Trend</i>	

<i>Against an Important Tort</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 713	4
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i>	passim
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> , Section 12.3.1	5, 19
